

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

FA(MAT) No. 170 of 2023

Smt. Padma Kashyap **Versus** Kamal Kashyap

18/08/2023	<p>Shri Sumit Singh, counsel for the appellant. Shri Atanu Ghosh, counsel for the respondent. Heard on I.A. No.01 application for condonation of delay in filing the appeal. Appeal is filed with a delay of 81 days. Having considered the reasons stated in the application, which is supported by an affidavit, we deem it proper to condone the delay of 81 days in filing the appeal. Accordingly, I.A. No.01 application for condonation of delay is allowed and delay of 81 days in filing the appeal is condoned. Heard on admission. Admit. Respondent is already represented. Therefore, no formal notice would be required. Let the parties appear before the Court to explore the possibility of amicable settlement, if any, in either way. List the case on 21st September, 2023. On that date, both the parties shall remain present in person before the Court. Sd/- (Goutam Bhaduri) Judge</p> <p>Sd/- (Sanjay S. Agrawal) Judge</p>