

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR**

**Order Sheet**

**FA(MAT) No. 170 of 2023**

Smt. Padma Kashyap **Versus** Kamal Kashyap

05/12/2023	<p>Shri Akash Sahu, counsel for the appellant.</p> <p>Ms. Priyanka Rai, counsel for the respondent.</p> <p>Heard.</p> <p>Mediation report shows that mediation effort in between the parties has failed.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the appellant submits the appellant has moved an application for interim maintenance, copy of which has been placed before the Court.</p> <p>At this juncture, learned counsel for the respondent would submit that copy of the said application has not been tendered to them.</p> <p>Let copy of the application under Section 24 of the Hindu Marriage Act be given to the counsel for the respondent.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the respondent prays time to file reply of the said application.</p> <p>In order to adjudicate the application under Section 24 of the Hindu Marriage Act, we deem it proper to call for the recent salary slip of the respondent.</p> <p>Parties shall also file affidavit stating the assets held by them both movable and immovable, including their source of income and the undivided share, if any, in the joint/ancestral property.</p> <p>The affidavit should be in the spirit of the law laid down by the Supreme</p>

Court in the matter of **Rajnish Vs. Neha** reported in **2021 AIR 569 SC.**

List the case in the second week of January, 2024.

Sd/-

(Goutam Bhaduri)  
Judge

Sd/-

(Deepak Kumar Tiwari)  
Judge

gouri